Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

ROGERS RESIDENTIAL RESORT, INC., 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  00-2640 DA




)

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, 
)

DIVISION OF AGING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On November 14, 2000, Rogers Residential Resort, Inc. (Rogers) filed a petition appealing a decision from the Department of Social Services, Division of Aging (Aging) denying Rogers’ application for a license to operate a residential care facility II (the facility).  


On December 18, 2000, Aging filed a motion, with supporting exhibits, for summary determination of the petition.  Aging argues that Rogers did not file the appeal in time.  Our Regulations 1 CSR 15-2.430(5) and 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provide that we may decide this case without a hearing if Aging establishes facts that (a) Rogers does not dispute and (b) entitle Aging to a favorable decision.  Section 536.073.3,
 ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


Rogers filed a response on January 9, 2001, but does not dispute the following facts.  

Findings of Fact

1. Rogers is a Missouri corporation in good standing.  On November 3, 1999, Rogers filed an application with Aging for a license to operate the facility.  Aging granted Rogers a temporary operating permit to allow Aging to evaluate the application.  

2. On October 27, 2000, Aging mailed notice to Rogers in care of its registered agent, and to the facility’s administrator, that Aging had denied the application.  Also on October 27, 2000, Aging sent the notice by Federal Express to Rogers in care of its registered agent and to the facility’s administrator.  Those notices were delivered on October 30, 2000.  

3. Each notice stated:


Section 198.039.1, RSMo, provides that you may appeal the . . . denial of your license to the Administrative Hearing Commission.  Your petition for appeal must be filed within fifteen (15) days after the date of the mailing of this letter.  The Commission’s address is Truman State Office Building, 301 West High Street, P.O. Box 1557, Jefferson City, MO 65102.  

(Emphasis added.)  On November 14, 2000, Rogers’ petition appealing Aging’s denial of the application arrived at this Commission by regular mail.  November 14, 2000, is more than 15 days after October 27, 2000.  

Conclusions of Law


Section 198.039.1 provides that we have jurisdiction to hear Rogers’ petition if timely filed.  The statute provides:  


Any person aggrieved by an official action of the department either refusing to issue a license or revoking a license may seek a determination thereon by the administrative hearing commission pursuant to the provisions of section 621.045, RSMo, et seq., except that the petition must be filed with the administrative hearing commission within fifteen days after the mailing or delivery of notice to the operator.  It shall not be a condition to such determination that the person aggrieved seek a 

reconsideration, a rehearing or exhaust any other procedure within the department.

(Emphasis added.)  


Rogers argues that we should calculate the filing deadline from the date the notices were delivered.  However, when notice is sent by mail, the computation of time to appeal begins on the date of the mailing.  R.B. Indus. v. Goldberg, 601 S.W.2d 5, 7 (Mo. banc 1980).  This is in accord with the instructions that Aging included in the notice.  


Rogers did not meet the deadline because the petition was not “filed” until we received it.  Section 621.205.  We have no jurisdiction to hear a petition filed out of time.  Community Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Director of Revenue, 752 S.W.2d 794, 799 (Mo. banc 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 893 (1988).  Therefore, we grant the motion and dismiss the petition.


SO ORDERED on January 30, 2001.



____________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�All statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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